Terms of Use Agreement for Zogul TV, a Subsidiary of Grinderz Communicationz based in Ohio, USA

Effective Date: 01/01/2023

Welcome to Zogul TV, a streaming platform provided by Grinderz Communicationz ("Grinderz Communicationz," "Grindcomm," "we," "us," or "our"). By accessing or using Zogul TV, you agree to be bound by the following Terms of Use. Please read them carefully before using the platform. If you do not agree with any of the terms stated below, please do not use Zogul TV.

Acceptance of Terms: By accessing or using Zogul TV, you acknowledge and agree to comply with these Terms of Use, our Privacy Policy, and any additional guidelines or rules posted on the platform. These terms constitute a legally binding agreement between you and Grinderz Communicationz. Eligibility: Zogul TV is intended for use by individuals who are at least 18 years old or the age of majority in their jurisdiction. By using Zogul TV, you represent and warrant that you are eligible to form a binding contract and have not been previously suspended or banned from the platform. License and Restrictions: a. License: Grinderz Communicationz grants you a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable, and revocable license to access and use Zogul TV for personal, non-commercial purposes only. b. Restrictions: You agree not to: i. Copy, reproduce, modify, distribute, or create derivative works of any content on Zogul TV without our explicit written permission. ii. Attempt to circumvent, disable, or interfere with any security features of the platform or its content. iii. Use Zogul TV for any illegal, harmful, or unauthorized purposes. iv. Violate any applicable laws, regulations, or third-party rights while using Zogul TV. User Content: a. User Responsibilities: By uploading, submitting, or sharing any content on Zogul TV, you represent and warrant that you have the necessary rights and permissions to do so. You are solely responsible for any content you provide and its consequences. b. Rights Granted: By submitting user-generated content, you grant Grinderz Communicationz a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, and sublicensable right to use, reproduce, modify, adapt, publish, translate, distribute, display, and perform such content in connection with Zogul TV and its promotional activities. c. Content Restrictions: You agree not to upload, post, or transmit any content that is unlawful, harmful, defamatory, abusive, obscene, or otherwise objectionable.

Intellectual Property: a. Zogul TV Content: All content on Zogul TV, including but not limited to text, graphics, logos, images, videos, audio, and software, is the property of Grinderz Communicationz or its content providers and is protected by copyright and other intellectual property laws. b. Trademarks: "Zogul TV," "Grindcomm" and "Grinderz Communicationz" are trademarks of Grinderz Communicationz. You agree not to use these trademarks without our prior written consent.

Termination: Grinderz Communicationz may suspend, terminate, or restrict your access to Zogul TV at any time and for any reason, with or without prior notice. Upon termination, all rights and licenses granted to you under these Terms of Use will cease immediately.

Disclaimer of Warranties: Zogul TV is provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. Grinderz Communicationz makes no warranties or representations of any kind, express or implied, regarding the platform's reliability, accuracy, availability, or suitability for any purpose.

Limitation of Liability: To the maximum extent permitted by law, Grinderz Communicationz shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or punitive damages arising from your use or inability to use Zogul TV, including any loss of data or profits.

Indemnification: You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold Grinderz Communicationz and its affiliates, directors, officers, employees, and agents harmless from any claims, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses, or costs arising from your use of Zogul TV or violation of these Terms of Use.

Modifications to the Terms: Grinderz Communicationz reserves the right to modify or update these Terms of Use at any time. Any changes will be effective upon posting on Zogul TV. Your continued use of the platform after such modifications constitutes your acceptance of the revised Terms of Use. Governing Law and Jurisdiction: These Terms of Use shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, USA. Any dispute arising under or in connection with these terms shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in Ohio.

Thank you for using Zogul TV, a subsidiary of Grinderz Communicationz! If you have any questions or concerns regarding these terms, please contact us at info@zogultv.com